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There’s a lack of pay data in the structured cabling industry. That makes it
difficult for owners and managers of design and install firms to determine
how to pay their teams. And professionals within the industry don’t know
how their pay stacks up.

Cabling Installation & Maintenance Magazine and Fluke Networks launched
this survey to US professionals in the Fall of 2020 to address this need.
This survey not only answers the “how much should | pay/make” question,
but also helps firms and individuals understand which segments, skills and
certifications can lead to bigger profits and higher pay.
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COMPANY TYPE COMPANY
SIZE

50% More than 1,000

0% I 27%

Between 501 and 1,000
30% (o ,
ao | 9%
20% oo
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(= = oo | I oo I
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17% 39% 2%  18% 17% 8% [Wm 10%

Architect/ Contractor/ Distributor End-user Other Telco/MSO/ Less than 50

consultant/ installer organization service _ 320/

engineers provider 0
670 111 261 14 120 112 53 GRAND TOTAL 670

Respondents
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ENERAL PAY
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TOTAL COMPENSATION BY JOB ROLE 670 RESPONDENTS
‘ . ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Average

compensation increased

9%

wmzozo

Technician Lead Project Other Engineer General Designer For the first time,

$70,777 Technician Manager $98,561 $113,360  Management  $118 685 Designers topped the
$84,207  $96,136 $116,652 pay scale, surpassing

General Management.

TYPE OF JOB

Full-time employee Contractor Part-time employee

85% 12% 3%
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SALARY VS HOURLY

Annual salary

GENERAL 0
MANAGEMENT 94 /0

ENGINEER 88%
OTHER /39,

DESIGNER 4%

PROJECT
MANAGER 700/ 0 300/ 0

Hourly wage

6%

12%

21%

A

HOURLY WAGES
Average

Job role hourly wage

Engineer $47.68

General Management $42.87

Project Manager $41.97
Other $36.83

Lead Technician $33.05

Technician $29.69

OVERTIME

76%

TECHNICIAN @A O0N:

80%

get overtime averaging

2 3 5 hours/year — that’s 8 more hours of
overtime to 5% fewer participants
than in the 2020 survey
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Salaries for Designers
and Engineers passed
General Management in

the 2021 results.

Designer Engineer General Other Lead _ Project Technician
$109,786  $109,475  Management $94 254 Technician Manager $66,726
$106,306 $89,480  $88,479
BO N US Percent of Bonus
Number of Average of salaried workers  percent of
Job role respondents  bonus amount getting a bonus annual salary
General Management 33 $13,650 4 8 0 /
Other 23 $8,185 43% 9% 0
Designer 19 $8,437 38% 8% of salaried employees get an
- v s 1 annual bonus, averaging
roject Manager 48 10,124 56%
: : : : 9% of salary
Engineer 68 $7,821 56% 7%
i 10%:
Lead Technician 7 $13,929 28% 16% — down from 0in
Technician 8 $1,488 47% 2% 2020
Grand Total 206 $9,350 48% 10%
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JOB CHANGES

i oee o 00 M

b
4%

Took the same

200 FRF P
3% 5%

Changed jobs Started new

e o
6% 0% A%

Changed jobs Started new  Took the same

In 2020, 90/0 changed
employers, down from

120/0 in 2019.

Respondents changing
employers reported making
60/ less than those not
0 changing; in 2019, they
made 90/0 more.

atthe same  job at new job at a new atthe same  job at new job at a new
employer employer employer employer employer employer
: In 2019, General Managers
8% were the most likely to leave.
In 2020, Designers were
most likely to leave and those
who did increased their pay
%15%
Designer Technician Engineer General Lead Project
Management  Technician Manager
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COVID-19 IMPACT

61 0/ O syrRMTYPE 230/ 0O svJoBTveE

of companies Distributor [  of workers
experienced — experienced :
reduced hours, End-User Organization 67% reduced hours, Project Manager
fuibw bl Contractor/nstallr ———65% SN
or reduced Contractor/Installer 65% or reduced Engineer 24%
contract workers Other 58% contract workers General Management
Telco/MSO/Servive Provider 54% Lead Technician
Architect/Consultant/Engineers  52% Other
Designer
SHARE OF FIRMS EMPLOYING SHARE OF INDIVIDUALS IMPACTED
COST CUTTING MEASURES BY COST CUTTING MEASURES

Reduced hours 16%
Furlough
Layoffs 8%

Reduced hours 34%
Furlough 27%
Layoffs 30%

Reduction in Contractors

Reduction in Contractors
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AGE AND SEX

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH AGE?

180%
170%
160%
150%
140%
130%
120%
110%
100%

20-29

100%

30-39

142%

40-49

156%

50-59

171%

60+

176%

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH EXPERIENCE?

Women

make up

4%

of respondents —
unchanged since 2018.

By job role:
90/0 Designer

60/0 General Management
20/0 Technician

1 0/0 Engineer

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-40 0 .
YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS 3% Lead Techician
100% 133% 132% 137% 160% 161% 158% 159% | 4% project Manager
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REGIONAL
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PAY AS COMPARED TO NATIONAL AVERAGES

MIDWEST GREAT LAKES
44 responses 163 responses

-10% -8%

NEW YORK
32 responses

} +3%

WEST @

102 responses A

_|_30/0 NORTHEAST

73 responses
0

CALIFORNIA +2%

93 responses

+5%
MID ATLANTIC
73 responses

AK/HI/GUAM +2 0/0

12 responses

1RK0

1 5 /0 SOUTH FLORIDA
61 responses 102 responses 49 responses

-4% -8% +10%
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HICH SECTORS

OFFER THE
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HOW AVERAGE PAY VARIES BETWEEN FIRMS
THAT WORK IN THE SPECIFIED INDUSTRY SECTOR

AND THOSE THAT DON’T.
15%
N 10% oo
% »—ac oo| |oo| |oo| [ooO]
T
2 -9%

-10%

-15%

+12% +6% +5% +5% +4% +3% +1% 2% -5%

Data Centers  Financial Healthcare ~ Government  Industrial/ Commercial ~ Collegesand K-12 Residential

* 39% of * 32% of * 44% of * 48% of Manufacturing  Office Buildings Universities  Education * 21% of

respondents  respondents  respondents  respondents e 49% of  53% of  49% of * 39% of respondents
respondents  respondents  respondents  respondents
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0P PAYING

VARIANCE IN PAY BETWEEN INDIVIDUALS REPORTING A
VERY HIGH EXPERTISE IN A SPECIALTY AS COMPARED TO
THOSE WITH NO EXPERTISE IN THAT SPECIALTY.

20%

15%

10%

PAY DIFFERENTIAL

5%

+16% +10% +7/% +6% +6% +6% +6%

Internet of Data center Fiber optics  Security Industrial Outside Wireless

Things (loT) installations Automation plant systems
(WiFi, DAS,
small cells, etc.)

FLUKE
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DUCATION
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PAY COMPARED TO HIGHEST LEVEL COMPLETED

College made a difference for

designers and engineers, but
not so in other roles.

110%

105%

100%

95%

90%

+/% +5% -3%

-13% -8%

100%

INSTALLATIONZMAINTENANCE

Graduate degree Bachelor degree Technical/Trade/ Associate degree Some college High school
Vocational School but no degree degree or
equivalent
(e.g., GED)
2018: 23%
The typical increase for a college degree has dropped: 2019: 18%
2020: -3%
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DO THEY PAY OFF?

RCDD = BICSI Registered Communications Distribution Designer

BICSI RCDD’s earn

24%

more than non-RCDD’s

Fluke Networks Certified
Cabling Test Technicians
(CCTT) earn

22%

more than non CCTT-certified
technicians
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UNION MEMBERS EARN 14% MORE THAN NON-UNION
MEMBERS (UP FROM 8% IN 2020), BUT IT VARIES BY JOB.

-39% +5%  +14% +24% +27/% +28% +41% responaonts o are
General Designer Other Project Lead Engineer Technician those who are not.
Management Manager Technician

FLUKE
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PERCENTAGE OPTIMISTIC ABOUT THE FUTURE OF THEIR FIRM

90% 0
80%_2 Last year, 71 /0
oo | 1 were optimistic about the
x oo (= N — 1 L outlook for the industry, this
Snw— B0 (= =] oo year it’s
— oo (m i ) oo 0
5 oo| |oo| |gg| |aa| &/ 0
oo :
S 60% — oo oo oo 00—
(o =l =
50% — oo}
86% 80% 73% /2% /2% 66%
Distributor Architect/ Telco/MSO/  End-user Contractor/ Other
consultant/ service organization  installer
engineers provider
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